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NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

FOR WRITTEN REPLY

QUESTION NO 1320

DATE OF PUBLICATION IN INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER: 22 AUGUST 2003

(INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER NO 42 – 2003)

1320. 
Mr R Jankielsohn to ask the Minister of Water Affairs and Forestry:

(1)
Whether he extended the appointment of the chief executive officer of the Oranjeriet Water-User Association from three years to a permanent appointment; if not, (a) who gave the instruction for the permanent appointment and (b) what is the legal status of the permanent appointment; if so,

(2)
whether chapter 3 of the National Water Act, 1998 (Act No 36 of 1998), and section 16  of the association's constitution were adhered to in this regard, if not, why not; if so, what are the relevant details,

(3)
whether the CEO's salary scale and benefits were specified by him and carried out in line with the said Act; if not, why not; if so, (a) what were the (i) salary scale and (ii) other benefits of the CEO in the initial three-year employment contract, (b) what are the current (i) salary scale and (ii) other benefits and (c) what are the further relevant details; 

(4)
whether the contract with the CEO's employer was taken into consideration in this appointment; if not, why not; if so, what are the relevant details,

(5)
whether the CEO's current salary scale is in line with chapter 3, section (7) of the said Act; if not, why not; if so, what are the relevant details?
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REPLY:

(1)
Due to the fact that the Area Manager of the Orange-Riet Government Water Scheme indicated that she was not interested in a transfer from the Department of Water Affairs and Forestry to the Orange-Riet Water User Association, it was necessary for the Management Committee to advertise the post of the Chief Executive Officer.  

The post was widely advertised in the media and the Management Committee compiled a short list of candidates and conducted interviews with the candidates who were short-listed.  The current Chief Executive Officer, Mr. N.E. Knoetze, was identified as the most suitable candidate for appointment during the interview process and subsequently he was offered the post, which he accepted.  At that stage my Department employed Mr. Knoetze as Deputy Regional Director: Northern Cape Region.  He applied for a Voluntary Severance Package (VSP) from my Department to assume the duties as CEO at Orange-Riet Water User Association.  My Department could not recommend the granting of a VSP to Mr. Knoetze and I approved his appointment by means of a transfer on 31 July 2001.

By approving the transfer of a manager from my Department to the Orange-Riet Water User Association I basically declared the recruitment and selection process of a Chief Executive Officer by the relevant Water User Association nul and void in terms of the Transfer Policy of my Department as negotiated with the unions.  The Transfer Policy stated that no post on the organogram of a Water User Association could be advertised if a suitable departmental official is available and willing to be transferred to perform the service needed.  

The legal status of the permanent appointment of the chief executive officer is governed by the Conditions of Service of the relevant Water User Association as negotiated between and approved by the Association and the relevant Labour Unions representing the Departmental officials at the time of transfer of functions to the association in terms of the Transfer Policy at that stage and the Basic Conditions of Employment Act, 1997, Act No. 75 of 1997 as amended.  

(2)
The Executive Committee of the Management Committee of the Water User Association approved the transfer of the chief executive officer and amended his salary position in terms of the Conditions of Service and the Transfer policy at a meeting held on 12 November 2002.  The full Management Committee condoned the decision of the Executive Committee at a meeting held on 27 February 2003.  The decision taken by the Executive and Management Committee complies with both Section 16 of the Constitution of the Association and Section 3 of Schedule 4 of the National Water Act, 1998, (Act 36 of 1998).

(3)
No.  The CEO's salary scale and benefits were not specified by him because the Management Committee indicated a total remuneration package valued at R245 000,00 per annum for a three year contract period in the advert for the CEO to be appointed.  This package was in line with the average remuneration package of a Deputy Director in the Public Service.  After the acceptance of the transfer of Mr. Knoetze as CEO of the Association the Management Committee changed his remuneration package to correspond with the terms of the Transfer Policy and the applicable Conditions of Service endorsed by the Association.  

Due to the transfer of Mr. Knoetze as CEO of the Association the all inclusive package of R245 000,00 per annum, was not implemented because the Transfer Policy required that the remuneration package of any official transferred to the Water User Association should not be less than his/her remuneration package in the Public Service at the date of transfer.  The CEO was therefore appointed and remunerated by the Association on the first notch of salary level 12 plus 15% pension fund contribution by the employer, Medical aid contribution, housing subsidy and subsidised vehicle allowances similar to the scale of these benefits in the Public Service.  This was in accordance with the Association's Conditions of Service.

Although Departmental officials who indicated willingness to be transferred to the Association, was transferred with effect from 1 April 2002 the Association implemented a 9,5% salary increase for all their officials with effect from 1 July 2002 to bring the salary scales of the Water User Association on par with the Public Service.  This was done despite the fact that the Conditions of Service stipulated that the Association would implement annual salary adjustments with effect from 1 January.  


The CEO's remuneration package with effect from 1 July 2002 was as follow:



Salary scale


R202 551,00 / annum



Service Bonus


R  16 879,00



Medical aid 


R     1 014,00 / month



Housing subsidy

R        594,00 / month



Vehicle allowance

R    5  000,00 / month



Entertainment allowance
R        200,00 / month



15% employer’s contribution to pension fund

The above mentioned remuneration package excluding the entertainment allowance is identical to the first notch of salary level 12 in the Public Service.  

The Association granted a notch increment to the CEO to the second notch of salary level 12 and implemented a 6% annual increase for all officials with effect from January 2003.  The current remuneration package of the CEO is as follow:



Salary scale


R226 764,00 / annum



Service Bonus


R  18 897,00



Medical aid 


R    1 060,00 / month



Housing subsidy

R       621,00 / month



Vehicle allowance

R    6 800,00 / month



Entertainment allowance
R       200,00 / month



15% employer’s contribution to pension fund

(4)
Yes.  The proposed contract between the CEO and the Association was taken into consideration at the time of the transfer of Mr. Knoetze from my Department to the Water User Association.  This was due to the guidelines of the Transfer Policy and the fact that all personnel transferred from my Department to the Association should be treated equal in terms of the said policy and the Conditions of Service of the Association.  

(5)
The current salary scale of the CEO is in line with Chapter 3, Section (7) of the National Water Act, 1998.  The relevant details regarding the current remuneration package of the CEO is indicated in (3) above.

It needs to be mentioned that the Portfolio Committee on Water Affairs and Forestry and visited the Orange-Riet Water User Association on 13 August 2003 to obtain information regarding the functioning of the Association.  Members of the Committee were impressed with the performance of the Association under the leadership of the CEO and especially the role played by the CEO to improve service delivery to water users and the community.  The reduction in the operation and maintenance cost at the Riet River Settlement from the 2001/02 tariff approved for the Government Water Scheme of R888,39 per hectare to the current 2003/04 tariff of R 797,88 per hectare, levied by the Association, is a good example of increased productivity resulting in cost reduction.  

I trust that the above-mentioned information regarding the transfer of the current CEO of the Orange-Riet Water User Association from my Department to the Association provides a satisfactory answer to your questions.

